
COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------x 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

V. 

TIFFANY HOWELL, 

Defendant. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------x 

COUNT ONE PL 

INDICTMENT 

125.14(1) BF MP 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant TIFFANY HOWELL of the crime of AGGRAVATED VEHICULAR 

HOMICIDE, A CLASS B Fl?LONY, in violation of Section 125.14, Subdivision (1), of the 

Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

The said defendant, in the Town of Mount Pleasant, County of Westchester and State of New 

York, on or about January 22, 2026, engaged in reckless driving as defined by section twelve 

hundred twelve of the Vehicle and Traffic Law, committed the crime of Vehicular Manslaughter 

in the Second Degree as defined in Section 125.12 of the Penal Law, and committed such crimes 

while operating a motor vehicle while she had .18 of one per centum or more by weight of 

alcohol in her blood as shown by chemical analysis of her blood, breath, urine or saliva pursuant 

to the provisions of section eleven hundred ninety-four of the vehicle and traffic law. 

COUNT TWO PL 125.15(1) CF MP 

AND GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant TIFFANY 

HOWELL of the crime of MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, A CLASS C 

FELONY, in violation of Section 125.15, Subdivision (1), of the Penal Law of the State of New 



York, committed as follows: 

The said defendant, in the Town of Mount Pleasant, County of Westchester and State of New 

York, on or about January 22, 2026, recklessly caused the death of Manuel Boitel. 

COUNT THREE PL 125.13(1) CF MP 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant 

TIFFANY HOWELL of the crime of VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE, A CLASS C FELONY, in violation of Section 125.13, Subdivision (1), of the Penal 

Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

The said defendant, in the Town of Mount Pleasant, County of Westchester and State of New 

York, on or about January 22, 2026, did commit the crime of vehicular manslaughter in the 

second degree as defined in section 125.12 of this article, and committed such crime while 

operating a motor vehicle while having .18 of one per centum or more by weight of alcohol in 

her blood as shown by chemical analysis of her blood, breath, urine or saliva made pursuant to 

the provisions of section eleven hundred ninety-four of the vehicle and traffic law. 

COUNT FOUR PL 125.12(1) DF MP 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant 

TIFFANY HOWELL of the crime of VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, A CLASS D FELONY, in violation of Section 125.12, Subdivision (1), of the Penal 

Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

The said defendant, in the Town of Mount Pleasant, County of Westchester and State of New 

York, on or about January 22, 2026, caused the death of another person, and operated a motor 

vehicle in violation of subdivision two, three, four or four-a of section eleven hundred ninety-two 



of the vehicle and traffic law, and as a result of such intoxication or impairment by the combined 

influence of alcohol and any drug or drugs, operated such motor vehicle in a manner that caused 

the death of Manuel Boitel. 

COUNT FIVE PL 125.12(1) DF MP 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant 

TIFFANY HOWELL of the crime of VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, A CLASS D FELONY, in violation of Section 125.12, Subdivision (1), of the Penal 

Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

The said defendant, in the Town of Mount Pleasant, County of Westchester and State of New 

York, on or about January 22, 2026, caused the death of another person, and operated a motor 

vehicle in violation of subdivision two, three, four or four-a of section eleven hundred ninety-two 

of the vehicle and traffic law, and as a result of such intoxication or impairment by the combined 

influence of alcohol and any drug or drugs, operated such motor vehicle in a manner that caused 

the death of Manuel Boitel. 

All contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and 

dignity of the People of the State of New York. 

Qwµµ.J~kl-
LETITIA JAMES 
New York State Attorney General 
By: Allison J. Stuart 
Sr. Investigative Counsel 
44 South Broadway 
White Plains, NY 10601 
(914) 629-6978 



PEOPLE V. TIFFANY HOWELL 

ALIBI DEMAND 
C.P.L. Section 250.20 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that if you or any of you intends to offer a trial 
defense, that at the time of the commission of the crime or crimes charged you were at some 
place or places other than the scene of the crime or crimes, and to call witnesses in support of 
such defense, you must, within eight (8) days from the date of service hereof, serve upon the 
Attorney General, and file a copy thereof with the Court, a "Notice of Alibi" reciting: 

a) The place or places where you claim to 
have been at the time of the commission 
of the alleged crime or crimes. 

b) The names, the residential addresses, 
the places of employment, and the addresses 
thereof, of every such alibi witness upon 
whom you intend to rely. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that if at trial you call such an alibi witness 
without having served the demanded Notice of Alibi, or if having served such a notice, you call a 
witness not specified therein, the People will move to exclude any testimony of such witness 
relating to the alibi defense. 

Yours, etc., 

LETITIA JAMES 
New York State Attorney General 
By: Allison J. Stuart 
Sr. Investigative Counsel 
44 South Broadway 
White Plains, NY 10601 
(914) 629-6978 



INDICTMENT NO. ----

COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

V. 

TIFFANY HOWELL 
Defendant 

~;tL/)-= 
LETITIAMES 

Attorney General of the State of New York 
By: Allison J. Stuart 

Sr. Investigative Counsel 

A TRUE BILL with NOTICE(S) 

The below signature directs the Attorney General to file this 
Instrument with the Impaneling Court: 

JessicaL. ~ 
-oreperson of the Grand Jury 

Y anique N. Powell 
Acting Foreperson of the Grand Jury 

Charge(s): AGGRAVATED VEHICULAR HOMICIDE, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 125.14, 
SUBDMSION (1) OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; MANSLAUGHTER 
IN THE SECOND DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 125.15, SUBDIVISION (1) OF THE 
PENAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE 
FIRST DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 125.13, SUBDIVISION (1) OF THE PENAL 
LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND 
DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 125.11, SUBDIVISION (1) OF THE PENAL LAW OF 
THE STATE OF NEW YORK; VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, IN 
VIOLATION OF SECTION 125.11, SUBDIVISION (1) OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE STATE 
OFNEWYORK 


